

Item	
Meeting	2022 May 09

COUNCIL REPORT

TO: CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER DATE: 2022 May 03

FROM: ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER FILE: 5820-20
Reference: CA-3199

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD

2022 STREET LIGHT POLE REPLACEMENT

**PURPOSE:** To obtain Council approval to award a contract for the 2022 Street Light

Pole Replacement project.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

1. THAT Council approve a contract award to Standard Electric BC Ltd. for an estimated total cost of \$1,399,047.30 including GST in the amount of \$66,621.30 as outlined in this report. Final payment will be based on the actual quantity of goods and services delivered and unit prices as proposed.

## **REPORT**

Three submissions to a Request for Proposals (RFP) were received by the closing time on 2022 March 23. The work of this contract includes the replacement of 154 street light poles throughout Burnaby that have been identified by the City of Burnaby to have varying degrees of visible corrosion. The contractor will be responsible for the supply, delivery and installation of new replacement street light poles, as well as the removal and disposal of aged street poles being replaced in the project. Based on the RFP's evaluation criteria consisting of work program, capability, proposed costs, Standard Electric BC Ltd. received the highest overall scoring.

The recommended company, Standard Electric BC Ltd., has completed previous projects under contract to the satisfaction of the City staff. Review by City staff indicates the contractor has the necessary equipment and personnel to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The General Manager Engineering concurs with this recommendation.

Funding for this capital work is provided in the 2022 – 2026 Financial Plan under WBS element EMH.3199 (\$1,332,500).

**Bob Klimek** 

**ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER** 

BK:GC:AF/lk:md

Copied to: General Manager Engineering